

April 11, 2018

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-3398

Attn: Filing Center

RE: Advice No. 18-001 – Schedule 103—Multnomah County Business Income Tax Recovery—Compliance Filing

PacifiCorp, d/b/a Pacific Power submits for filing the above-referenced proposed tariff page associated with Tariff P.U.C. OR No. 36, which sets forth all rates, tolls, charges, rules, and regulations applicable to electric service in Oregon. This filing replaces the company's previous filings in this docket in their entirety. This filing is made in compliance with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon's (Commission) decision made at the April 10, 2018 public meeting and includes an April 16, 2018 effective date. An application for Less than Statutory Notice is included with this filing.

As discussed at the April 10, 2018 public meeting, the purpose of this filing is to update PacifiCorp's calculation of the Multnomah County Business Income Tax rate update for 2018 to reflect current and estimated collections and expenditures for 2018, and excluding the residual balance of the balancing account. The change to remove the \$6,365 residual balance of the balancing account did not change the proposed Schedule 103 rate of 0.33 percent.

Ninth Revision of Sheet No. 103 Schedule 103 Multnomah County Business Income Tax Recovery

To support this filing and meet the requirements of OAR 860-022-0025 and OAR 860-022-0230, Pacific Power submits the tariff sheet listed above with Attachment A—Calculation of Multnomah County Business Income Tax Rate.

The proposed change will affect approximately 80,000 customers in Multnomah County. The rate increase to affected customers is approximately 0.1 percent. A Multnomah County residential customer using 900 kWh per month will see a monthly bill increase of \$0.10 per month as a result of this change.

Please direct any questions regarding this filing to me at (503) 813-6583.

Advice No. 18-001 Public Utility Commission of Oregon April 11, 2018 Page 2

Sincerely,

Natasha Siores Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures

Revised Tariff Sheet

Schedule 103—Multnomah County Business Income Tax Recovery



OREGON SCHEDULE 103

MULTNOMAH COUNTY BUSINESS INCOME TAX RECOVERY

Page 1

Purpose

To recover from Consumers in Multnomah County the Multnomah County Business Income Tax (MCBIT) paid by the Company in accordance with Chapter 12 of the Multnomah County Code and OAR 860-022-0045.

Applicable

To all Consumers whose electric service requirements are supplied by the Company within Multnomah County.

Balancing Account

A balancing account will be maintained to accrue any difference between the Company's actual MCBIT expense and the amount collected from Consumers through the MCBIT Rate. Any over- or under-collection of the MCBIT expense will be considered when the MCBIT Rate is periodically reviewed.

MCBIT Rate

The MCBIT Rate is:

0.33% of the total billed amount to the Consumer excluding the Low Income Bill Payment Assistance Fund (Schedule 91), Public Purpose Charge (Schedule 290), and all other separately stated taxes.

The MCBIT Rate will be reviewed periodically and updated as necessary to collect the expected MCBIT expense and to correct any over- or under-collection in the MCBIT balancing account.

Attachment A

Calculation of Multnomah County Business Income Tax Rate

Pacific Power State of Oregon Calculation of Multnomah County Business Income Tax Rate for March 2018

Multnomah County retail revenues - 10 Months	
March 2017	\$15,335,502
April 2017	\$16,900,597
May 2017	\$13,735,757
June 2017	\$13,934,899
July 2017	\$14,316,122
August 2017	\$17,638,155
September 2017	\$12,846,652
October 2017	\$13,190,559
November 2017	\$14,490,614
December 2017	\$16,864,845
10 Month Total Retail Revenue	\$149,253,702
Adjustments for Rate Changes	
10-1-2017 BPA Credit Sch 98 (-0.1%)	-\$104,708
1-1-2018 Energy Conservation Chg Sch 297 (-0.2%)	-\$298,298
1-1-2018 TAM (0.2%)	\$298,298
Estimated 10 Month Present Retail Revenue	\$149,148,994
MCBIT Target Revenue	\$489,868

0.33%

Proposed MCBIT Rate

LESS THAN STATUTORY NOTICE APPLICATION

This document may be electronically filed by sending it as an attachment to an electronic mail message addressed to the Commission's Filing Center at puc.filingcenter@state.or.us.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UTILITY L.S.N. APPLICATION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

PacifiCorp d/b/a PacifiC Power) NO	
(UTILITY COMPANY)) (LEAVE BLANK)	
TO WAIVE STATUTORY NOTICE.)	
NOTE: ATTACH EXHIBIT IF SPACE IS INSUFFICIENT.		
1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE(S) ADDITION, DELETION, OR CHANGE. (SCHEDULE INCLUDES ALL RATES, TOLLS AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE AND ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS AFFECTING THE SAME)		
The purpose of this filing is to update the Multnomah Count Public Utility Commission of Oregon's decision made at the		compliance with the
Ninth Revision of Sheet No. 103 - Multnomah County Busin	ess Income Tax Recovery	
2. APPLICANT DESIRES TO CHANGE THE SCHEDULE(S) NOW ON FILE KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS: (INSERT SCHEDULE REFERENCE BY NUMBER, PAGE, AND ITEM)		
Eighth Revision of Sheet No. 103 - Multnomah County Business Income Tax Recovery		
3. THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE(S) SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (I	NSERT SCHEDULE REFERENCE BY NUM	BER, PAGE AND ITEM)
Ninth Revision of Sheet No. 103 - Multnomah County Business Income Tax Recovery		
4. REASONS FOR REQUESTING A WAIVER OF STATUTORY NOTICE:		
In compliance with the Comission's decision made at the Ap 103 to update the calculation of the Multnomah County Bus estimated collections and expenditures for 2018, and exclusive statutory notice is warranted in order to preserve the requestions.	iness Income Tax rate update for 2018 t ding the residual balance of the balancin	to reflect current and
5. REQUESTED EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE NEW SCHEDULE(S) OR CHANGE(S): April 16, 2018		
. AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE	TITLE Manager, Regulatory Affairs	DATE April 11, 2018
PUC USE ONLY		
☐ APPROVED ☐ DENIED EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPROVED SCHEDULE(S) OR CHANGE		
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE		DATE